OP \$265.00 //121650

TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	MERGER
EFFECTIVE DATE:	12/05/2008

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
Willow Financial Bancorp, Inc.		12/05/2008	CORPORATION: PENNSYLVANIA

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	Harleysville National Corporation
Street Address:	483 Main St.
City:	Harleysville
State/Country:	PENNSYLVANIA
Postal Code:	19438
Entity Type:	CORPORATION: PENNSYLVANIA

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 10

Property Type	Number	Word Mark
Serial Number:	77121650	WILLOW INVESTMENT SERVICES
Registration Number:	3327489	WILLOW FINANCIAL BANK
Registration Number:	3327486	WILLOW FINANCIAL
Registration Number:	3300311	
Registration Number:	2777158	E TRUST
Registration Number:	3358985	BENESERV CORPORATE BENEFIT SERVICES
Registration Number:	3359000	BENESERV
Registration Number:	3359382	THERE'S BENEFITS WITH OUR SERVICE!
Registration Number:	3346014	SEE WHAT WILL POWER IS WORTH.
Registration Number:	3332630	WILLOW FINANCIAL BANCORP

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (717)731-8205

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.

Phone: 7177311700

Email: stezar@bybelrutledge.com

Correspondent Name: Nicole F. Stezar
Address Line 1: 1017 Mumma Rd

Address Line 2: Suite 302

Address Line 4: Lemoyne, PENNSYLVANIA 17043

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	46-012 MERGER
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Nicole F. Stezar
Signature:	/nicole f. stezar/
Date:	05/19/2009

Total Attachments: 5

source=12.5.08 Articles of Merger as filed with the PDS#page1.tif source=12.5.08 Articles of Merger as filed with the PDS#page2.tif source=12.5.08 Articles of Merger as filed with the PDS#page3.tif source=12.5.08 Articles of Merger as filed with the PDS#page4.tif source=12.5.08 Articles of Merger as filed with the PDS#page5.tif

	Articles/Certificate	of Merger			
•	(15 Pa.C.S.) Domestic Business Co Domestic Nonprofit C Limited Partnership (огротation (§ 192 Corporation (§ 59	6) 26)		
Name Erik Gerhard Address 1017 Mumma Road, Suite 3	02		ent will be retu nd address you		
City State Lemoyne PA	Zip Code 17043		Comm	onwealth of Penns ECLEARANCE 5 Pag	ylvani je(s)
e: \$150 plus \$40 additional for eac Party in additional to two	ch			T0833713065	
In compliance with the requirem ersigned, desiring to effect a merger,	ents of the applicable provisi hereby state that:	ons (relating to a	rticles of merg	er or consolidation),	the
1. The name of the corporation/lin Harleysville National Corpo	nited partnership surviving the pration	e merger is:			
2. Check and complete one of the The surviving corporation/lim the (a) address of its current re provider and the county of ve conform to the records of the I (a) Number and Street	oration following: hited partnership is a domestic egistered office in this Commune is (the Department is here Department): City	business/nonpro	name of its con	imercial registered (ince
2. Check and complete one of the The surviving corporation/lim the (a) address of its current re provider and the county of vec conform to the records of the l	oration following: hited partnership is a domestic egistered office in this Commune is (the Department is here Department): City Harleysville	business/nonpro onwealth or (b) bby authorized to State	name of its con correct the fol Zip	nmercial registered of lowing information County	ince
Harleysville National Corporation of the Complete one of the Compl	following: ited partnership is a domestic egistered office in this Commune is (the Department is here Department): City Harleysville istered Office Provider ited partnership is a qualified ted under the laws of	s business/nonprocession on the state stat	zip 19438 s/nonprofit conhe (a) address of provider and	County County County County County County County	ed is (the
Harleysville National Corpo 2. Check and complete one of the The surviving corporation/lim the (a) address of its current re provider and the county of ver conform to the records of the I (a) Number and Street 483 Main Street (b) Name of Commercial Reg c/o The surviving corporation/lim partnership incorporated/form office in this Commonwealth Department is hereby authoric	oration following: ited partnership is a domestic gistered office in this Comm nue is (the Department is here Department):	business/nonproportionwealth or (b) beby authorized to State PA I foreign busines and the grade of the grade	zip 19438 s/nonprofit cornet (a) address of the provider and aftern to the received and the	County County County County County County County County	ed is (the

PA DEPT. OF STATE

DEC 0 2 2008

2000 DEC -5 AM 10: 48

PA REEL: 003989 FRAME: 0487

DSCB:15-1926/5926/8547-2

qualified foreign business/nonprofit corporation/limited partnership which is a party to the plan of merger are as follows: Name Registered Office Address Commercial Registered Office Provider County Willow Financial Bancorp, Inc., 170 South Warner Road, Wayne, PA 19087 Montgomery 4. Check, and if appropriate complete, one of the following: The plan of merger shall be effective upon filing these Articles/Certificate of Merger in the Department of State. The plan of merger shall be effective on: December 5, 2008 at 5:01 p.m. Date Hour 5. The manner in which the plan of merger was adopted by each domestic corporation/limited partnership is as follows: Name Harleysville National Corporation - Adopted by the directors and shareholders pursuant to 15 Pa. C.S. 5 1924(a). Willow Financial Bancorp, Inc Adopted by the directors and shareholders pursuant to 15 Pa. C.S. 5 1924(a). 6. ***Researching partnership the state of the following: The plan of merger is set forth in full in Exhibit A stached hereto and made a part hereof. Pursuant to 15 Pa.C.S. § 1901/§ 8547(b) (relating to omission of certain provisions from filed plans) the provisions if any, of the plan of merger that amend or constitute the operative provisions from filed plans) the provisions if any, of the plan of merger is on file at the principal place of business of the Articles of Incorporation/Certificate of Limited Partnership of the surviving corporation/limited partnership as in effect subsequent to the effective date of the plan are set forth in full in Exhibit A stached hereto and made a party hereof The full text of the plan of merger is on file at the principal place of business of the articles of Incorporation/Certificate of Limited Partnership of the surviving corporation/limited partnership as in effect subsequent to the effective date of the plan are set forth in full in Exhibit A stached hereto and made a party hereof The full text of the plan of merger is on file at the principal place of business of the surviving corporation	The name and the address of the re- provider and the county of venue of	of each other damestic hu	siness/nonprofit corpo	ration/limited	partnership and
Name Registered Office Address Commercial Registered Office Provider County Willow Financial Bancorp, Inc., 170 South Warner Road, Wayne, PA 19087 Montgomery 4. Check, and if appropriate complete, one of the following: The plan of merger shall be effective on: December 5, 2008 at 5:01 p.m. Date Hour 5. The manner in which the plan of merger was adopted by each domestic corporation/limited partnership is as follows: Name Barleysville Mational Corporation - Adopted by the directors and shareholders pursuant to 15 Fa. C.S. § 1924(a). Willow Financial Bancorp, Inc Adopted by the directors and shareholders pursuant to 15 Fa. C.S. § 1924(a). 6. SHARE SHAMAS PROGRESS PRESSOR RESPONDED TO SHARE PROGRESS PROGR	qualified foreign business/nonprofit	t corporation/limited part	nership which is a par	ty to the plan	of merger are as
4. Check, and if appropriate complete, one of the following: The plan of merger shall be effective upon filing these Articles/Certificate of Merger in the Department of State. The plan of merger shall be effective on: Date Hour 5. The manner in which the plan of merger was adopted by each domestic corporation/limited partnership is as follows: Manner of Adoption Harleyaville National Coxporation - Adopted by the directors and shareholders pursuant to 15 Pa. C.S. § 1924(a). Willow Financial Bencorp, Inc Adopted by the directors and shareholders pursuant to 15 Fa. C.S. § 1924(a). 6. SHARE HAPMY PARKEN OF THE ARTHURSH HAPPEN AND		Address Commerc	ial Registered Office	Provider	County
The plan of merger shall be effective on: December 5, 2008 at 5:01 p.m. Date Hour 5. The manner in which the plan of merger was adopted by each domestic corporation/limited partnership is as follows: Name Harleysvilla National Corporation - Adopted by the directors and shareholders pursuant to 15 Pa. C.S. \$ 1924(a). Nillow Pinancial Bancorp, Inc Adopted by the directors and shareholders pursuant to 15 Pa. C.S. \$ 1924(a). Nillow Pinancial Bancorp, Inc Adopted by the directors and shareholders pursuant to 15 Pa. C.S. \$ 1924(a). Nillow Pinancial Bancorp, Inc Adopted by the directors and shareholders pursuant to 15 Pa. C.S. \$ 1924(a). Nillow Pinancial Bancorp, Inc Adopted by the directors and shareholders pursuant to 15 Pa. C.S. \$ 1924(a). The plan of merger is a few formation of the following: The plan of merger is set forth in full in Exhibit A attached hereto and made a part hereof. Pursuant to 15 Pa.C.S. \$ 1901/\$ 8547(b) (relating to omission of certain provisions from filed plans) the provisions if any, of the plan of merger that amend or constitute the operative provisions of the Articles of Incorporation/Certificate of Limited Partnership of the surviving corporation/limited partnership as in effect subsequent to the effective date of the plan are set forth in full in Exhibit A attached hereto and made a part hereof. The full text of the plan of merger is on file at the principal place of business of the Articles of Incorporation/Certificate of Limited Partnership of the surviving corporation/limited partnership as in effect Subsequent to the effective date of the plan are set forth in full in Exhibit A attached hereto and made a part hereof. The full text of the plan of merger is on file at the principal place of business of the surviving corporation/limited partnership the address of which is. Harleysville PA 19438 Montgomery	Willow Financial Bancorp, Inc.	, 170 South Warner I	Road, Wayne, PA	19087	Montgomery
The plan of merger shall be effective on: December 5, 2008 at 5:01 p.m. Date Hour 5. The manner in which the plan of merger was adopted by each domestic corporation/limited partnership is as follows: Name Harleysvilla National Corporation - Adopted by the directors and shareholders pursuant to 15 Pa. C.S. \$ 1924(a). Nillow Pinancial Bancorp, Inc Adopted by the directors and shareholders pursuant to 15 Pa. C.S. \$ 1924(a). Nillow Pinancial Bancorp, Inc Adopted by the directors and shareholders pursuant to 15 Pa. C.S. \$ 1924(a). Nillow Pinancial Bancorp, Inc Adopted by the directors and shareholders pursuant to 15 Pa. C.S. \$ 1924(a). Nillow Pinancial Bancorp, Inc Adopted by the directors and shareholders pursuant to 15 Pa. C.S. \$ 1924(a). The plan of merger is a few formation of the following: The plan of merger is set forth in full in Exhibit A attached hereto and made a part hereof. Pursuant to 15 Pa.C.S. \$ 1901/\$ 8547(b) (relating to omission of certain provisions from filed plans) the provisions if any, of the plan of merger that amend or constitute the operative provisions of the Articles of Incorporation/Certificate of Limited Partnership of the surviving corporation/limited partnership as in effect subsequent to the effective date of the plan are set forth in full in Exhibit A attached hereto and made a part hereof. The full text of the plan of merger is on file at the principal place of business of the Articles of Incorporation/Certificate of Limited Partnership of the surviving corporation/limited partnership as in effect Subsequent to the effective date of the plan are set forth in full in Exhibit A attached hereto and made a part hereof. The full text of the plan of merger is on file at the principal place of business of the surviving corporation/limited partnership the address of which is. Harleysville PA 19438 Montgomery					
The plan of merger shall be effective on: Date Date Hour 5. The manner in which the plan of merger was adopted by each domestic corporation/limited partnership is as follows: Name Harleysvilla Bational Corporation - Adopted by the directors and shareholders pursuant to 15 Pa. C.S. § 1924(a). Willow Financial Bencorp, Inc Adopted by the directors and shareholders pursuant to 15 Pa. C.S. § 1924(a). 6. ***MRECENDIALSYNCHARPORT FOR EXPERIMENTAL PROPERTY FOR EXPENSIONAL AND PROPERTY FOR EXPENSIONAL PROPERTY FOR	4. Check, and if appropriate complete	e, one of the following:			
5. The manner in which the plan of merger was adopted by each domestic corporation/limited partnership is as follows: Name Harieyavilla National Corporation - Adopted by the directors and shareholders pursuant to 15 pa. C.S. § 1924(a). Willow Financial Bancorp, Inc Adopted by the directors and shareholders pursuant to 15 pa. C.S. § 1924(a). 6. ***MRESHPIMS**PROMINGED IN NATIONAL ADOPTED BY THE CORPORATION OF THE PROMINE AND PROM	The plan of merger shall be effect	tive upon filing these Art	icles/Certificate of M	erger in the De	epartment of State.
Manner of Adoption Harleysville National Corporation - Adopted by the directors and shareholders pursuant to 15 Pa. C.S. § 1924(a). Willow Financial Bancorp, Inc Adopted by the directors and shareholders pursuant to 15 Pa. C.S. § 1924(a). 6. ***REPIRAL PROPERTY FOR FOREST PURSUANT AND PROPERTY FOREST PURSUANT P	The plan of merger shall be effect	tive on: December 5,	2008 at 5:01 p.m. Hour	·	
Manner of Adoption Manner of Manner of Adoption Manner of Adopti				/11ini	and in its as follows:
6. ************************************					
6. SHARE BURNESS STORES STORES SEPARATION AND AND SERVING SERV	Name Harleysville National Corporation -	Adopted by the directors	Manner of Adoption and shareholders pur	suant to 15 P	a. C.S. § 1924(a).
7. Check, and if appropriate complete, one of the following: The plan of merger is set forth in full in Exhibit A attached hereto and made a part hereof. Pursuant to 15 Pa.C.S. § 1901/§ 8547(b) (relating to omission of certain provisions from filed plans) the provisions if any, of the plan of merger that amend or constitute the operative provisions of the Articles of Incorporation/Certificate of Limited Partnership of the surviving corporation/limited partnership as in effect subsequent to the effective date of the plan are set forth in full in Exhibit A attached hereto and made a part hereof in full text of the plan of merger is on file at the principal place of business of the surviving corporation/limited partnership, the address of which is. Harleysville PA 19438 Montgomery	Willow Financial Bancorp, Inc Ado	pted by the directors ar	d shareholders pursua	ent to 15 Pa.	C.S. § 1924(a).
7. Check, and if appropriate complete, one of the following: The plan of merger is set forth in full in Exhibit A attached hereto and made a part hereof. Pursuant to 15 Pa.C.S. § 1901/§ 8547(b) (relating to omission of certain provisions from filed plans) the provisions if any, of the plan of merger that amend or constitute the operative provisions of the Articles of Incorporation/Certificate of Limited Partnership of the surviving corporation/limited partnership as in effect subsequent to the effective date of the plan are set forth in full in Exhibit A attached hereto and made a part hereof in full text of the plan of merger is on file at the principal place of business of the surviving corporation/limited partnership, the address of which is. Harleysville PA 19438 Montgomery					
The plan of merger is set forth in full in Exhibit A attached hereto and made a part hereof. Pursuant to 15 Pa.C.S. § 1901/§ 8547(b) (relating to omission of certain provisions from filed plans) the provisions if any, of the plan of merger that amend or constitute the operative provisions of the Articles of Incorporation/Certificate of Limited Partnership of the surviving corporation/limited partnership as in effect subsequent to the effective date of the plan are set forth in full in Exhibit A attached hereto and made a party hereof The full text of the plan of merger is on file at the principal place of business of the surviving corporation/limited partnership, the address of which is. Harleysville PA 19438 Montgomery	жжжижженижжени жорий Изерын жазыны жайын жорий	XXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXX	\$\$\$\#\$\#\$\#\$\#\$\#\$\#\$\#\$ \$\$\$\#\$\#\$\#\$\#\$\#\$\#\$\#\$	Construction	AMMANIPA PARYAY
The plan of merger is set forth in full in Exhibit A attached hereto and made a part hereof. Pursuant to 15 Pa.C.S. § 1901/§ 8547(b) (relating to omission of certain provisions from filed plans) the provisions if any, of the plan of merger that amend or constitute the operative provisions of the Articles of Incorporation/Certificate of Limited Partnership of the surviving corporation/limited partnership as in effect subsequent to the effective date of the plan are set forth in full in Exhibit A attached hereto and made a party hereof The full text of the plan of merger is on file at the principal place of business of the surviving corporation/limited partnership, the address of which is. Harleysville PA 19438 Montgomery					
Pursuant to 15 Pa.C.S. § 1901/§ 8547(b) (relating to omission of certain provisions from filed plans) the provisions if any, of the plan of merger that amend or constitute the operative provisions of the Articles of Incorporation/Certificate of Limited Partnership of the surviving corporation/limited partnership as in effect subsequent to the effective date of the plan are set forth in full in Exhibit A attached hereto and made a party hereof The full text of the plan of merger is on file at the principal place of business of the surviving corporation/limited partnership, the address of which is. 483 Main Street Harleysville PA 19438 Montgomery	7. Check, and if appropriate complete	e, one of the following:			
if any, of the plan of merger that amend or constitute the operative provisions of the Articles of Incorporation/Certificate of Limited Partnership of the surviving corporation/limited partnership as in effect subsequent to the effective date of the plan are set forth in full in Exhibit A attached hereto and made a party hereof The full text of the plan of merger is on file at the principal place of business of the surviving corporation/limited partnership, the address of which is. 483 Main Street Harleysville PA 19438 Montgomery			•		·
483 Main Street Harleysville PA 19438 Wildingomery	if any, of the plan of merger that Incorporation/Certificate of Limi subsequent to the effective date of The full text of the plan of merge	amend or constitute the co ted Partnership of the sur of the plan are set forth in the principal of the principal	perative provisions of viving corporation/lin full in Exhibit A attac	the Articles on hited partnersh hed hereto and	r ip as in effect d made a party hereof.
County	483 Main Street	Harleysville	PA	19438	Montgomery
Number and street City State Zip County	Number and street	City	State	Zip	County

DSCB: 15-1926/5926/8547-3

IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, the undersigned corporation/limited partnership has caused these Articles/Certificate of Merger to be signed by a duly authorized officer thereof this
5th day of December,
2008
Harleysville National Corporation
Name of Corporation/Limited Partnership
Bund M
Signature
President and Chief Executive Officer
Title
Willow Financial Bancorp, Inc.
Name of Corporation/Limited Partnership
Donna M Couchey
Signature (
President and Chief Executive Officer
Title

Docketing Statement (Changes)	BUREAU USE ONLY:
DSCB:15-134B	Revenue Labor & Industry
	☐ Other
	File Code Filed Date
Part I. Complete for each filing:	
Current name of entity or registrant (survivor of Harleysville National Corporation	or new entity if merger or consolidation):
Entity number, if known: 756777	Incorporation/qualification date in PA: 6/1/1982
State of Inc: PA Federal El	IN: 23-2210237 Specified effective date, if any: 12/5/2008
Part II. Check proper box:	
Amendment (complete Section A)	Merger, Consolidation or Division (complete Section B,C or D)
Consolidation (complete Section C)	Division (complete Section D)
Conversion (complete Section A & E)	Correction (complete Section A)
Termination (complete Section H)	Revival (complete Section G)
Dissolution before Commencement of Bu	isiness (complete Section F)
Section A – Check box(es) which pe Name:	ertain to changes:
Registered Office: Number & stree	et/RD number & box number City State Zip County
Purpose:	
Stock (aggregate number of share a	authorized): Effective date:
Term of Existence:	Other:
X Section B – Merger Complete Section Merging Entities are: (attach sheet for a	additional merging entities)
Name: Willow Financial Bancorp, Inc.	Entity #, if known: 3039425
	oc /qual, date in PA. State of Inc.
	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·
	12/6/2001 PA Entity #, if known:

Section C - Consolidation			
Consolidating Entities are: (attach Name:	sheet for additional consolidating ent	ities)	
Entity #, if known:	Inc./qual. date in PA.	State of Inc.	
Name:			
Entity #, if known:	Inc./qual. date in PA.	State of Inc.	
Section D – Division Forming new entity(s) named below:	(attached sheet for additional entities)		
Name:			y Number:
Name:		Entity	y Number:
Check one: Entity named in Par	t I survives. (any changes, complete So	ection A)	
Section E – Conversion (co	omplete Section A) profit to profit Converted from	om profit to nonprofit	
Section F – Dissolved by Sha	areholders or Incorporators Before	Commencement of Business	s
	Revival (complete Section A for any revives its charter or articles which we		
filed in the Dep (type of filing made)	Termination (attach sheet for addition partment of State on month/date/year hoursion, list all entities involved, other that	_is/are hereby terminated. or, if any an that listed in Part I:	intity number:
Name:		Е	ntity number:

RECORDED: 05/19/2009